

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

In re DELL INC. ERISA LITIGATION            )  
  )  
  )            Case No. A-06-CA-758-SS

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**  
**AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Brian S. Greig  
Peter A. Stokes  
FULBRIGHT &  
JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
600 Congress Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 474-5201 – Telephone  
(512) 536-4598 – Facsimile

Patricia J. Villareal  
Thomas R. Jackson  
Greg L. Weselka  
Michael L. Davitt  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 220-3939 – Telephone  
(214) 969-5100 – Facsimile

James P. Baker  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, California  
94104  
(415) 626-3939 – Telephone  
(415) 875-5700 – Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Dell Stock Fund Is Not An Imprudent Investment .....	8
A. ERISA’s Duty of Prudence Does Not Require A Plan Fiduciary To Diversify The Plan’s Investment In Employer Stock.....	8
B. Investment In Dell Stock Was Prudent.....	11
1. Dell Fiduciaries Are Entitled To At Least A Presumption Of Prudence.....	11
2. Even Under A Rebuttable Presumption Standard, Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim .....	14
3. The Complaint Also Fails To Allege Any Other “Changed Circumstances” That Show Retaining The Dell Stock Fund Was An Abuse Of Discretion.....	19
II. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Derivative Of The Prudence Claim And Fail For The Same Reasons.....	21
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are All Equitable In Nature And Therefore Fail Because The Elements Of Equitable Estoppel Are Not Satisfied .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. American Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Causey v. Sewell Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 22, 23, 25
<i>Great West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Administaff, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. Civ. A. H-03-2082, 2006 WL 846378 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 1:06-CV-0953, 2007 WL 1810211 (N.D. Ga. June 20, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Duke Energy ERISA Litigation</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 786 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....	13, 16, 20, 21
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities and ERISA Litigation</i> , No. MDL 1446, Civ. A. H-01-3913, 2006 WL 1662596 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2006) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	10, 11, 16
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litigation</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 904 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	16, 21
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12, 15
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12, 16, 17, 23
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	21
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Nelson v. Ipalco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Ind. 2007) .....	16
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	4, 16
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 746 (C.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21
<i>Weir v. Federal Asset Disposition Association</i> , 123 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17

**OTHER**

ERISA § 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	9
ERISA § 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a) .....	21
ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	9
ERISA § 407(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A) .....	6
ERISA § 407(d)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(B).....	9
ERISA § 408(e)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1108 (e)(3)(A).....	9
ERISA § 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	5
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	22
H.R. Rep. 93-1280 (1974) .....	10
I.R.C. § 404(a)(9) .....	8
I.R.C. §404(k).....	8
I.R.C. § 415(c)(6) .....	8
I.R.C. §1042.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974).....	10
